Noh

\

‘)j\

\‘\\N"‘,‘

DR. BuU NYGREN presipent

é‘f 2

F W

Framast)|Z RICHELLE MIONTOYA Vice PresipenT
F/S

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

March 8, 2024
TRANSMITTAL

TO Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director

Division of Community Development (DCD)

csmg
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter, Lukachukai Chapter, Round Rock
Chapter,_Tse'ch'izhi' Chapter and Rock Point Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Carl
Slater

FROM

SUBJECT

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter,
Lukachukai Chapter, Round Rock
Chapter, Tse'Ch'izhi Chapter, and

Rock Point Chapter

U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

Title of Contract
NABIJA-07-24; NABIN-45-
23; CJY--64-23

Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal

§  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026

Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115491 to

New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115493

Contract Mod No. Modification No. 2
Amt of Budget $605,150.00

Increase $7,959,215.00 to $8,564,365.00

AMOUNT
~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From

FROM TO

To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

i~  Contract / Agreement - Date executec

~ NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIJA-07-24

v

L. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 3rd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Carl Slater
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Carl Slater totals $8,564,365. The amount is overstated as $60,000 was
removed from CD Slater Chapter Project(s), but DCD did not submit budget document to decrease. Therefore,
DCD will need to submit Summary of Change Form decreasing $60,000 from project removed. Information on
Section I. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the
respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Lisa Jymm, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Carl R. Slater

CHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch'izhi, Rock Point

Exhibit 2

e

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT

COV-54.23 on Auguat 4, 2053 $ 5,200,386.00

NABIN-45.23 on November 17, 2025 $ 2,756,829.00

\w\qxb\\ ggg;;,g;feggmmumtv None Identified kl;tj)fgtl::}? groa;gé?r Senior Center NS SEGwRR 122 HKO722 | 440 000.00
O Damement [ e e e pemng Soverine |Departentof 185 |HKOTOT |4 40,000.00
w\\g\\p\ gz’\i'sefg;;feg?mmunﬂv None Identified (lit:::r?il:;kgir ggstpter Community Septic g:\'fe'ﬁ:; :fe Cn::mmunitv 55 HKO0668 $ 135.150.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 237,975.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




Thef 4

oan !
”7}/
A / ~4
L, / )/é“Vf, 5
CLA g a "f\’,‘
W 4

S s il
1/\,/"
«“édi

Exhibit 2



NABIJA-Q7-24

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAABIK’IYATI’ STANDING COMMITTEE
252 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- Second Year, 2024

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING NABIN-
45-23 AND CJY-64-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARL R. SLATER’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAILE/WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKRAI, ROUND
ROCK, TSECHrIZHI, ROCK POINT)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyadti' Committee 15 established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU-74-23, mandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-64-23, included and
incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments to
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Honorable Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Tsaile/Wheatfields, ILukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock
Point) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution and
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant
to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 N.N.C. 8§ 1005(C) (10), (11),
and (12). See Exhibit 1 (without project exhibits).

D. Navajo Nation Council Resoclution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIN-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'ivati' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

E. Naabik'iyati' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-45-23, included
and incorporated herein by reference, mandated that amendments
to the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Honorable Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Iukachukai, Round  Rock,
Tséch’izhi, Rock Point) be adepted and approved by resolution
of the Naabik'iyati' Committee pursuant to two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance.

SECTION TW(O. FINDINGS

Page 1 of 6



NABIJA-07-24

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABRIK’/IYATI’' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,258,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAIL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURATL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADRAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
i5;, 2022.

CJN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred f£fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dellars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iyati' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-
29-22, SBection Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Page 2 of 6



NABIJA-07-24

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
{L} {5) and (L) (6).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJY-64-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK‘IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARI: R. SLATER'S
DELEGATE REGICN (CHAPTERS: TSAILE/WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKAT,
ROUND ROCK, TSECH'IZHI, ROCK POINT), was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on Rugust 4, 2023, Exhibit
1.

CJY-64-23, Section Four, states that:

1. The Amendments to this legislation or toc the Delegate
Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted
by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

All The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO
NATION COUNCIL,; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND
CIN-29-22; DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL
APPROVAL AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED
THROUGH THE NAVAJO NATION'’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed
into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6,
2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

Page 3 of 6



NABIJA-Q7-24

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iy&ti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See
CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Naabik'iydti' Committee Resolution No. NABIN-45-23, AN
ACTION RELATING TO THE NAARIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE; AMENDING CJY-
64-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAIL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARL R. SLATER’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS:; _TSAILE/WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKATI, ROUND ROCK,
TSECH’IZHT, ROCK PQINT), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION was signed into law by the Chairperson of
the Naabik'iyati' Committee on November 14, 2023.

NABIN-45-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and
approved by resolution of the Naabik'!'iyati' Committee.

The Hon. Carl R. Slater has requested to amend CJY-64-23 to
remove the Round Rock Chapter Upgrade to Sewer Lagoon Project
(under NNDOJ Review No. HK0495) from his Delegate Region
Projects Plan enacted under CJY-64-23, which appropriated
$60,000.00 for this project. The removal of this project will
revert $60,000.00 back to Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region
Project Plan’s Un-Allocated Amount.

All projects 1listed in the Hom. Carl R, Slater‘s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit 2, do not exceed the
amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22, Section Three
(F).

The Navajo Naticn Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the removal of one-project, and include the additional projects
as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for Hon. Carl R. Slater'’s Delegate Region

Page 4 of 6



NABIJA-07-24

{Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock,
Tséch’izhi, Rock Point) as set forth in Exhibit 2.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING NABIN-45-23 AND CJ¥-64-23, THE NAVAJO
NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR
HONORABLE CARL R. SLATER’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: TSAILE/
WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKATI, ROUND ROCK, TSECH’IZHI, ROCK POINT)

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the removal of the Round Rock
Chapter Upgrade to Sewer Lagoon Project {under NNDOJ Review
No. HK0495) from Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region Projects
Plan enacted under CJY-64-23, which appropriated $60,000.00
for this project and is stricken in Exhibit 2. The removal of
this project will revert $60,000.00 back to Hon. Carl R.
Slater’s Delegate Region Project Plan’s Un-Allocated Amount.

B. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the projects as part of the
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan
for Hon. Carl R. Slater’'s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch’izhi, Rock
Point) set forth in Exhibit 2.

C. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY¥-41-21, CJIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21,

D. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s}.

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3)} vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance,

SECTION S8SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court

Page 5 of 6



NABIJA-07-24

without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the 25% Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Tse Bonito, New Mexico, at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 16 in
Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 18tk day of January 2024.

Honors eth Da —Chairman Pro Tem

Naabik’iyédti’ Committee

,AZa«u Ze, Zc?zbﬁf
¢

Pate

Motion: Honorable Vince R. James
Second: Honorable Steven R. Arvigo

Chairman Pro Tem Seth Damon not voting

Page 6 of 6



Exhibit 1



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presment
Yideeskiadi Nitsdhdkees RICHELLE IVIONTOYA vice Presipent

August 4, 2023

Henorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-64-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti® Conumittee and Navaje Nation Cowicil; Approving the
Navaje Natiou Fiscal Recovery Finid Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tsé Clt’izhi, Rock Point)

Dear Speaker Curley,

[ am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-64-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Slater’s Delegate Region in the amount of $5,200,386.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent,
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buu Nygren, President
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 =« Window Rock, Arizona 86515 o Phone; (928) 871-7000 « Fax: {$28) 871-4025




CaY¥-64-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
HNAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25 NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL ~ FIRST YERR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’ LYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CARL R. SIATER’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: TSAILE/WHEATFIELDS, LUKACHUKAY, ROUND ROCK, TSE
cH!' £ZHI, ROCK POINT)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyé&ti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution({s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(R) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resclution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11}, and (12).

- SECTION TWC. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,288,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; BOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HCUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION FPROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CJN-289-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of &5



CJY-64-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred £fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars (%$8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. .. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (B}.

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projecdts rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation DRivision or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall gelect Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee({s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) {6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Carl

Page 2 of 5



CJY-64-23

R. Slater’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the
amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN~29-22, Secticen Three
(F}. i

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Carl R. Slater’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tsé Ch’izhi, Rock
Point) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CARL: R. SLATER’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Carl R. Slater’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock,
Tsé Ch’izhi, Rock Point) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY¥-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation purswant to 2 N.N.C, § 164{(RA)(17) and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C}) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 1le4(r)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) {10), {11), and {(12). ‘
SECTION S5IX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 0f 5



CoY-64-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify +that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25t Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 20 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 19%h day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker

25tk Navajo Natien Council

7/27 [22
/ DATE

Motion: Honorable Rickie Nez
Second: Honorable Andy Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of B



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign dinto law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005, {(C) (1,0), on this

day of t§-F . 2023.
= /Buu Nygr bgent
' Navajo“<Rarion

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this - day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren,; President
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of r 2023.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of &5

CIY-64-23



NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE:Hon. Carl R. Slater

cHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch'izhi, Rock Point

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| . AT':;';RY DOIREVIEW#|  AMOUNT
oo | | Srasnaping g prom [P | MO0 g 650,000,0
Bg‘ilsgg; r?‘fei?mmunity None Identified ggumnetie!?;;g; g:;pter Community ggisel‘%l; ;fe (r‘;?mmunity 6.1 HK0464 $ 200,000.00
gz.r:"zi;r; ;1; g?mmunity None Identified g::on;ggt Rock Chapter Recreation Park gg;seigr; ;fe g?Mmuni_l'Y 2.22 | HK0494 $ 70 0,000.00
Divsionof Commuriy | None \dentifed gg;:;? fa%cgoghparr;};tllpgrade to Development T | 55 HK04S5 14 60,000.00
Divon of Commuriy | None Identiied Round Rock gcal;;%tgystem Project Deveipment 341 |HKO4B1 ey 2 500,00
ot | v aanes o[ (210 MOS0 g 54,75, 00|
gg\i’seigr; ::e g?mmuniw None Identified ?gl:écsl:’oint Chapter Sewage & Drain ggﬁ‘;;;‘e‘;fmm“““y 5.3 HK0565 $ 136,203.00
{D)giseig; ;L (I:?mmun;gy. None ldentified gi(:lc;kpltzggi tC.hapter Community Trash gg‘l’zﬁ: ;L E?mmu’niw 2.92 HK0567 $10 0,800.00
gg;iziic:; :1fe %?mmunﬁy None Identified llzfoc;lé cioint Chapter Water Delivery 3252‘;;';;2‘,33“"“”““’ 1.14 HK0566 $172,117.00
Daveipment | o e Cpapter Bathroom Do 114 1HKOS84 | g 550 000 00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA;Ceduﬁed TOTAL: {$ 2,573 .495.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall mamtam
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 0of 3




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN : .
counNciL DELEGATE: Hon. Carl R. Slater : EXhlblt A
cHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch'izhi, Rock Point |
"FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZZRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01....... $ 2.573.495.00

Division of Community | None Identified Rock Point Chapter Homesite-Compliance and | Division of Community | 5 48 HK0564 -
Development Archeological Clearance Assistance Project | Development $ 37,500.00
Division of Cemmunity | None Identified | Rock Point Chapter Homesite Lease | Division of Communily | 5 18 HK0570

Development Land Survey Fee Assistance Project | °'=°P™™ $ 37'500'0_0
Division of Community | None ldentified | Rock Point Chapter Communit Division of Community | 5 48 0560

Development Weathorization Proest Development HK $ 288,000.00
Division of Community { None Identified | Rock Point Chapter Community Bivision of Community | 5 & HK0568

Development Septic-Cleaning Assistance Project Development $ 135,150.00
Division of Communi i ai Division of Gammunity

Dg’gg;; - ty { None Identified E?o?::t’omt Chapter Dump Truck Development 6.1 HKO0573 $ 200,000.00
Division of Community | None ldentified | Rock Point Chapter Communi Division of Communily | 1 14 HKO0596 -
Devefopment Warehouse Proj?act ¥ Development $ 200,000.00
Division of Community tified Tse Ch'izhi Chapter Community Trash | Division of Community | 5 99 HK0613 ;

Development None Identifre Bir?s Pr(;}{euzlzt hap ty Development $ 81 ,600.00
Division of Community ified Tsaile/Wheatfields Chapter Community Housing | Division of Community | 2 48 HK0591

Dzzvelopmenl None identifie Weatherization and Renovation Project Development ' $ 480 ,468-00
Division of Community | None Identified | TsaileiWheatfields Chapter Public Division of Community | 5 48 HK0592

Development Employment Pl'OjECt P Development $ 205,938.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,219,651.00
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans,”

Page 2 of 3



NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL pELEGATE: Hon. Carl R. Slater

cHAPTERS: Tsaile/Wheatfields, Lukachukai, Round Rock, Tséch'izhi, Rock Point

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT!;?-EF(JRY DOJ REVIEW § AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT frOm PAGE 02 ------- $ 4 219 651 00
Division of Community | Nonie |dentified | Lukachukai Chapter Renovation of Division of Community |9 9 0587
Development Chapter House '!goof Project Develapment 2 K $ 43,900.00
Division of Comriunity { None Identified Lukachukai Chapter Track C uction | Division of Community | 5
Development . ie Pl:ojz o i pter Track Construction Development 2.22 HKO0586 $4 49,685.00
Division of Community | None [dentified Lukachukai Chapter Renovation/Replacement | Division of Community | 2 99 HK0588 :
Development of Chapter Fieldhouse Roof Project Development $ 87,150.00
Division of Community { None Identified | Lukachukai Chapter Public Emp!oynient Divisian of Community [ 4 14 HK0589 -
Development for legal Trash-Dump Clean-Up Project | “oveloPment $400,000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 3.601.954.00
*Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the ‘Névajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8.802.340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative. Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Pade 3 of 3




R5551200P

Job

Project

K2113493

Cosl
Kade

UST-LUKACHUKAI COMM SEPTIC CLN

Cosi

Type

1714
1710
1755
1700
£400
6960
6960
4950
6500
2000

_ Description

Program Revenoe

Program Revenug

CG Revenue
External C/G Revenug Sourc
Revenues

Subcontracied Services

Subcontracted Services

Subcoentéacted Services
Contracoal Services

Ixpenses

LPM
DECUM
ouN
6T
E

a T
1T
6BN

6 T
5T
4T
3T

Original
 Budget Am¢
__135J50bui"

} ‘_1'35.15;).00.-
13515000
 1355040-

135,35¢.00-
133,150.00

- 135,150.00
L3150
| 135.150.00

135,130.,00

NAVAIO NATION
Jols Status Inquiry Prin

Revised

- Budget Anit
. 135,150.00

135,150,00-
135,130.00~

135,150.00-

135.150.00-
_135.i50.00
135,150.00

135.150.00
135,150.00

135,150,460

Actual

Amount

Opers Commil

Amount

Budget

Balance

135,150.00-

135,150.00-

135,150.00- o
135,15000-

135,150.00-
135,150,00
iéSJSdné
ui@um'

15000

135.550L40

37472024 16:17:04
Page - 6

Thris Date 3172024

% Revised %o Revised

Spent __ Remaining




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE \  mEnnor
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHZL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Altorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #:; HK 0722

Date & Time Reccived: 12/20/23 at 10:46

Date & Time of Response: J2n. 05, 2024 at 1600

Entity Requesting FRF; Lukachukai Chapter

Title gf]‘rojécg: Lukachukai Senior Center Renovation

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $110,000

Eligibility Dctermination:
|/ |FRF cligible
RF incligible
- dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(I) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.22, Strong Healthy Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 ¢ Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f 2



e N

Returned for the following reasons (Incligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedurcs):

HMissialg Form DExpcnditurc Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be ablipated by
:]Projcct will not be conpleted by 12/31/2026 1273172024

Inelipible purpose Dlncorrccl Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistcm with applicable NN.or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal faws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Namie of DOJ Reviewer: Lorenzo Curley

Signalure of DOJ Reviewer: Lorehzo Cuy l@ff

Disclaimers:

If additional informationhis been requested and you wish 1o provide it plense resubmit ol the rccju_ircd forms updated to include the
additional infonmation, Full resubmission will expedite thie Initial Eligibility Determination process: Therefure, please include a new
RES furm indicating resubmission. revised Appendiv A, Budzet Form 1. and other supporting documents. Please enail your
resubimission o arpa @ nrdej.org. Please be avare that under Resolution BES<31-21 a Project or Program can only e rediessed mjee,
therefore itis ertical that you include ail the requested additioral information for-y our second submission.

An NNDOJ Initia) Eligibitity Determination is based on the documents provided. which NNDEJ will assume are true, correct. and
completes Shoeld the Projeet or Program change in any material way after the indtial detenmination, the reguestor tmast sich the advice
of MNDOJ. An initial determination is imited to review of the Project or Progmm as it relates lo whether the Project or Program is a
fegally allowahle use — it does nof serve as an epiniun as to whether or ot the Projeet o Program should be funded, nor does it sene
as anopinion as to whether or not thie amount requested is reasonable er accurate,

Page 2of2




P =

APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of pasties.
e e Cerified CheFIe’ ) KACHUKAI CHAPTER D prepered: 7126123
Chapter's PO BOX 248 phonefemall; (928) 787-2500
mailing aodress: | UKACHUKAI, AZ 86507 ; . lukachukai@navajochapters.org
webste {fany):
T Fom prepared by: PAULA 8. BEGAY honelemail: (928) 266-7426
CHAPTER PRESIDENT psbegay@naataanii.org
CONTACT PERSON'S name and tille CONTACT PERSQON'S info
Tleandtypeof Project, EUKACHUKAI SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION
Chapter President; PAULA S. BEGAY phone & emai: (928) 266-7426, psbegay@naataanii.org
ChapterVioe Presiden: CONNETTE BLAIR ohone & emal: (505) 860-8757, chlair@naataanil.org
Chapter Secretary: MARY ANN LEONARD phone & email: (628 757-1081, mleanard@navajochapters.orgers.org
Chapter Treasurer, SAME AS ABOVE __ phone & ema!
Chapler Manager or CSC: VACANT phone & emal:

DCDIChapter ASO; CHINLE/EDGERTON GENE e g emai (928) 674-2251, egene@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF {if known):

[ document aftached

Amount of FRF requested: §$110000  pgr funding period: 8/1/23 - 12/13/26
indicale Project starting and ending/dasdina dale

Part 2, Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) fo be served,
and what COViD-related needs will be addressed:
The Lukachukai Chapter wilf use the funds to renovate/repair the debilitating senior center. The Senior
Center is the hub for our Elders to come, eat lunch and spend time with the community in a safe
environment. During the pandemic, covid greatly inhibited elders' trave! off the Reservation and
caused them to do without basic necessitles, most importantly, the elders were limited in fresh food,
cleaning supplies and PPE. The Senior Center did their best but it was very limited due to the repairs.
The Lukachukai Chapter will ensure that the Senior Center funds expended will address public health
challenges that partly caused the unequal impact on the Navajo Nation.

(O] document attached

{b) Expiain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo People:.

Within the Lukachukai Senior Center, they worked tirelessly to ensure that all elders were given a
funch and provide PPE during the worst of the pandemic. Having a safe and in compliant center, the
elders will be able to relax, replenish and continue to live a healthy life. Having eiders here will allow
more interaction and this will improve their emotional being.

_ _ [ documsnt attached
{c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/ar each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges thal may prevent you from incurting costs for afl funding by December 34, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page10i2-



APPENDIX A

Frogram;s) or Projeci(s) by December 3%, 2026,
This project eslimates the successful completion of (he renovation and will obligale the funds no later
than December 31, 2024 and will fully expend the funds no laler than December 13, 2026.

{3 cocumenl etiached

{0} ldeatily who wall be respmc!ble for implementing the Program of Project:
DCD will be the oversighl of the sub-recipient agreemenl wilh the awarded conlractor. The conltraclor
will ensure that the renovation follows federal guidalines in reference lo building codes.

. , [ dotument atiazhed
te) Exglain who vall be responsbls for operations end manténance costs for the Proizel orce compleied. and how such cosls wil be funded

prospectvely:
After the initial cons{ruclzon warranty, the Senior Center will assume &ll routine mainlenance to ensure

the viability of the building.

{1 cecumentatached

s Sizte vnich of the B3 Fiscal Recoss sty Fund expanditora calzgoriss in the allachzy U.S. Depardmant of the Treasury Appendx 1 lisfng the

propesed Program or Prejec falls undzr, and explain e teason why.

2.23 STRONG HEALTHY COMMUNITIES: Demolstlon and Rehabililation of Properlles The
Lukachukai Senior Center falls under this as the renovation will alows the communily elders to use the

building for activitizs thal would promote a healthy community and a heallhy family.

{3 dozumrent sizgns

Part 3. Additional docuﬁénls.

Listhete &l eddiional supoo

chatasMAL

Resolution
Quote
) {J Crapier Resthuten gttathed
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
is FRF acoordance

Funging Recipint aff ris thalits receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds 2nd e implemantayon of this FRF Expenditare Flanshalibem
dnResaluton No, CdY-41-21. 2 ARPA. ARPA Regulalions, andvith 2l applica's [aders! and Navalo Naton laws: reguiations, and poficizs

SEE a0y

[T RS

CARSTT _ .
Aeooesz by VA& et 0 Fieovad by
AU S
RecoRsis sun

f:' fUE

-Page 20l 2.



THE NAVAJO NATION

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page 1of 3

BUDGET FORM 1

PARY 1. Business Unit Ho.: HEW Program Tille: LUKACHUKAT SEHIOR CENTER RENOVATION

Division/Branch:

DCDIExecutive

Prepared By: PAULA 5. BEGAY Phone Ho.: {92B) 266-7426 Email Address: pshegay@naataanii.org
Fiseal Year ol Fund {A} (& {c)
PART !l FUNDING SOURCE(S) Merm Amount Total PART . BUDGET SUMNARY Type  HMC Approved Difference of
i Fiseal Recovery Funds BIU231121276 110.00000 | 1060% Code Orlginal Budged Praoposed Budget Total
' 2001 Personnel Expenscs
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Renial
5500 Communications and Wiilities
6000 Repairs ond Wainlenance
5500 Conlracluzl Services ] 110.000 110.000
7000 Special Transaclions
8000 Publc Assislance
9000 Cagpifal Quilay
9300 Hatching Funds
1500 indirect Cost
“TOTAL 50,00 110.000.00 110.000
PART V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D} (E)
Tolal# of Posilions Budgeled: 0 0
TCTAL:] S110.C0000 onte Total# of Vehigles Budgelad: 0 0

FART V. | HERERY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORWMATION CONTAINED (N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 1S COMPLETE AHND ACCURATE,

SUBMITTED 8Y: Jargn Chanley, Department-fdanagor APPROVED BY:

At Lteheo!l, Division Ditector

Program Manzger's Printed Nome

L ><11j08/2023

irector / Branch Ghiel's Printed Hame

Divisiorki
ol

Program Nanager's Signalure and Date

Uivision Threclor ] Brgn‘ch Chiel's Signature and Dafe

-




THE NAVAJO NATION Page20of 3
FY 2023 PROGRANM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
[PART | PROGRAM INFORMATION: =

Business Unit No.: NEW Progroun NomelfTitlo: LUKACHUKAI SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION
‘PART I, PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRANM:
Goat s bo provido ranovation lo the dllapldaled senlorcentor.
PART fil. PROGRAN FERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 15t QTR AndQTR Jrd QTR 4th QIR
Goal ) Aciual Gonl { Actunl Goal | Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statemont:
Renovation of Lukachukat Senlor Centar
Program Parformance Measure/Objective:

Complele tha ronovation of the Senlor Center. | I | | I ]

2. Gon] Statemant:

Program Performanga MeaseralQbjectivo:

1. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Moasure/Objoctive:

4. Goal Stgtement:

Progrem Performonco Mensur/Objective:

&, Goal Strfement:

Progrem Porformanca MeastrelObjectivo:

o 11/08/2023

L —
Program Managers Signatlro and Dats Diviolon Djrector/Branch Ghiofa Slgnature and Date

PART IV, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED,
Jarcn Charley, Department Manager” ArbirWiichel, Division Director
Program Manager's Printed Na‘;:}_ur Divislan DirectoriBranch Ghiet's Printed Name

)

)



~ THE NAVAJO NATION Page3of3
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
Program Name/Titi: LUXACHUXA! SENOR CENTER RENOVATION Busfnesa UnitNo: NEW
DETAILED B
{A] £ {&) )
- Toml by | Total by
u hjeck Object Goda Description and Justification (LOD7) T | R
006 {LOD6) {LOD &)
SUBCONTRACTED SERWCES 1104630
i | 5350 Subcondrcted Seniees 110069
H
i
I
I ' TOTAL 110,000 10550




THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1of

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDLUILE PROJECT FORM.
IPART I, Business Unit No: NEW PART ll. Project Information jl
Project Tite:  LUKACHUKAL SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION Projed Type: Rercvalier., .] |
Proiec! Descriplon Renavation of Lukachukal Senior Cenler: B Pinned Stedt Dale: 8/1/2023
Planned End Dato; 1211372026
Cheek one box: {3 oiiginat dudget (3 oudget Revision  [F Budget Reallacation (] pudget Modification Project Manager: 0eo
¥ gt tarn i ! k = e iD=
PARE lglp i Tosk gl s PART IV, Use Fiscal Year (FY) Qrsarters to comp'ate the information below. 0= Ocl.: 8 = Nov.; D = Do, etc. Expectod Complefion Dato i
’ g St FY 2023 FY 2024 % ; X
25 Plan, Design, Consinuct, Equp 20 piciec! exceeds 8 FY Oles
or Furnish. 15l Qlr. 2nd Qtr. Jrd QI 41h Q. 151, 2ad Qlr. 3rd Q. 4th Qlr, 122076
ofn|o|dlFlmjajujsimpals]oinloldfrimialmlalmlal sfolulof[sfrF]ln
imm_-'mam . LS S S b S | S |
8'd oul project & avard
Ise’cr.!nd coniraciors
R4 - 20125 o Ix I o x x LA - S | S | S S P
Renovaton of Chapler
Senar Center

101726 - 1 W26
Closeout of inandlat doctiments and
ansute 59 paymonis have been

compiead,
PARTV, 3 S S $ g 5 ) S 5 PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Cuantedy Expenditures 2000 2g000 | 200080 Z2qeoco Zg,e80 | {Goo0 | 1o, 006, ”

FOR QXB USE'ORLY: Rasolution Ho: FMIS Set Up Date: Company Ka: OMB Aratyst:



—

" Four Seasons Construction LLC.

P.0. Box 1018~Ganade, AZ BG505

Phone (928} 675-0586

Job Namer: Lukachukai Senior Center

Daote: 4.3-2073

Estimiate #

Job Location: Lukachukai, AZ

Quote Valid For only 14 Days

Owner/Contact person: Norman Brown

Estimator:  Holin Chung

Owner's Phone: lemati: cell: (926)206-6747
Total Area: 2500 < Lmail: hojin@lseilz co
Comments: All moteriol and labor is wareonted for one year
from completion date.
, Aateriaf Material Labor tabor
" Stope Of Work Qry | Unit ¢ /p Subtotsl wip Subtatal Item Subtotal
' Demo Front entrance door, framing and all
hardware. Install new Hollow metal door and
framing. Remove exiting exit panic system, cleser
1 and locks. 1 110G} S 2500.00 5 650.001 & IR A slec |
2 Adjust all door closers 14 | EA 5 2500 | . P 100
Demo existing carpet in living room, twa offices and
confazence roant. Demo existing VCT tiles In hallways
and laundry room. 2,001 SF 5 1.25¢ ¢ ERRIEIL N I UG Kl
install new Cottage Tan VCT tile, 2400 ) sF s 1:50 5 2501 ¢ sl |A R
Remove existing washer and dryer and install new
vaasher ond dryer. Install new hot and cold water
5 supply lines. 2 EA | § 1,7¢0.00 $  s0000)c 1ol R IP
Remove and instal! new commercial motion security
& lights on the East entrance. 3 EA 150.03 5§ 25000 . e gl
Repair domaped/broken Stucco on exterior walls -
7 approximately 500 SF 500 SF |5 2.25 . 5 525 ¢ PR I R G
Réphsce any roof screws that have cracked
deteriated seals. Cheek o'l roof jacks and seal or .
g replace. 1 100{ $ 1.C00.00 5  2.700.00 N . S
Remove and replace damaged facia (30 LF} with new
.9 2x6 boards. Wrap Fatia with metal {240 LF). 1 1.00 | £ 8C0.00 S 1,70000 ] 1ot L AR Y (T
Demao existing windows inliving arca, dining area, '
140 tveo oflices. B EA 5 50.00 AUE L L
. Install new new double pance sliding windows and
refairs that.come along with installation. 103 7/6 x
11 321/2(5),32x32(1),24% 24 (2. & En 15 ECC.OD 5 350001 : Jalnte ] 3 LG
12 tnstall now Red scamless putters. 160 tF s 12,00 - 450 | & 7200 | % AR ED
13 Install down spouts . 7] EA | 5 150.00 T b 5 SO0 ¢ NYELE R ]
Prep all exterior wails [or painting, Pressure wash .
14 walls, Mask all windows, door and trimming 1 1061 & 250,00 : - 50000 | 3 L D SR
Install new 75 Gal commercial propane pas water
15 . Heoter. 1 1001 5 3E00.00 S SC0.L0 | f (SR TN [ VAN
Remove. dnd replace copper supply limes in attic and
down to appliances with PEX (100 LF), Repair dryweall
16 as necded, 1 100| & BCO.0D - 5 3250000 & LSRR I PR
Check alt vents in attic [orproper ventalation and
17 rood conncctions, 1 10018 250,00 5 750.00 | L M 1Y)
18 K weod stove with fan and EPA asproved. 1 1.05 | 5 3£00.00 5 500.00 5 iy
Paitt entire exterior of the building, trimmings and h
19 doors. 2800 | SE |5 0.50 i s 3251 % wgieduo| g soedd 1
Sub Toral tiaterial X labor M 3.7 . FL

1003 Navajo Owned Serving the Navajo WRatien




Four Seasons Canstruction LLC.
P.0. Box 1018~Ganado, AZ E5505
Fhong (925)-675-05686

Gereral Reguirements H A
' Sub Total . N
. . Overhead 15% L e
Profit 8% T

. Sub Total . s
Albert Raid Navajo Nation Tox 652 . ARG
Treniny o Grand Total SRR TAIAG

100% avajo Owned Serving the Navao Nation




-
BUOT|RE '/l;m:oo‘eqmq,f ‘iz GG—ZEHSAY m T2, |¥j“| A .
MHSTO 35TH “NSTl 6T uoieg d .mllﬁgﬂ?‘l vy ‘?ﬂlmﬂﬁ
oy U pajoacy el = )
) . =3 ¥/l ™= ot wes oy
19 LOVEL 35n0H Lo e T T TR . I - . . o
FT oA YILIYHI ANHIVANT ~ [t g Ja ey 4-'1.;' &
203 3L 40 A3AUNSIY H
Ha g U=R—tor d ~
T} CITLN oaen sa) “aamdpes “{Iut =g T . s
Apol  AIANNS ATTIVA 038 1 He12 OH A TY ity Lumg N PR FOED 270 CINY 415t B wonpal} s sy, F‘{%ﬁ‘é popsganngilie
T pong e -
] V7 i IS 190 €2 Moy 3KH ST Simumiy 8 Wag RIbrs e {*:m
Mg O s buneTs v 8 Jaome o 1 Dard K 7] \Q,""_'.
tutnly w Buyleary o) WrpDl canauy w PRI PO urel Luang ‘:{l"% PoiEIs 34 teTm
PEF) RN A 170 3 (A ek 14 850nena S ja 1ie) Qo) (2aze0 R um’ 1y, y
. MM 'ﬂ.q;; _t-:.n; ”ny w;\“m:u 3] ”[;5:’:;4:“ ET LU ] 'm:,:n—: Y1313 thnyrrgnww-,mdm. LLFL e mnxagny H
AT e § M‘ faaxer wy ‘uﬂ-‘" 3 B H |
-mrnhwm“w'ammmhm;rmm e ~ ’ R o m s
Swam a0 arus ey g hescpy . argf'zl.%“ -
fiinti pa g b T [YRLE B ooicp 8 G eren] Gros g Sy L
1053 oAt ape Jonn L/} B B o)y 3 Liyes o rREum 8 ey Sedieyd spe] ey "W‘i.t/i"-l
R 0 d4idd 4r8 Kcu P/) TR 8 O W0 ATCT )3 RNETD B YA LETi g TSR Ky
e sund wra o 71 000 W JTRN | R YR B N3y Sirby? VN ekog Tod
B N N o N o A T s ey S ey 43
m.%.‘f,; )} 8 £ I8 CFLET J3 WOD B T Jop 097 GYs ARe R wisns
U Q/E pre)e o ity Lyt A "EE) C0E1 s eann
LR e N I T T i
$30mn 8wy pra Boop 7 T ok oy e s
il l!'t.s‘ful:l FILRL Wiy G )
B3 8 kg peipn By gy g pify o abuo 3 ee (TTINE 0 }
wral @ fopry vt g o aand wla Bt dao J3 e B e
! b B o] 21 Wi LT 0 NAERen 8 VA €QIFTT Ny vy [+ ] B
000735 10 b Rerrms o i A -‘n‘}'é 1 enpar § Daaiy e :.:“ Ty S
E . B K ;
L33 Ay £ 800 Ty [N :u;&;&a}‘ W!W ;-:‘;.a.q;;uu e .y:.ﬁ:;:] [
baraiten ma of jaaf 918 o xmoU D oY -"“"f.:,"”""‘},;‘?{"r?;’ ﬁ_ﬁ:‘ R i a - N '
V5 QCH BT 40 13 41 201 13 1000 U39 M8 BY a5 QTTOD 19 PP 0 Ymuy o) AhEE U s R e Seoc] sag3 CTX tEEEE DHES > ;
. .y 37 wer peon .- - - MR -7 BN AL - DR
I8 23 [3f1) SARD G K wa) BN DFAIYE 13 PR oAt S r, Lt o . 12 35 oA s Pl
wey Lok vt {mumm.ﬂl Frms & k13 1 10g o 1o Py T ﬁg E 3 A e
X WY 3 PRy o .
Irveored avey Boreq. pun sds Sidomy penpeen ma i prT ety e} Mrnly [ o
THYSY ) F chamg Wt G dounsy ‘I mAt55 O prioa futy P 1eg v i it
WAy d
.g -
A, N i L LS e 2
Blrbine L Fare o e
. Loae .y
. -

<+ 2

EAS DUrAM Loty
wizugraxidy

e (r-u) .
b 0 IPG9TLe *eg 3oy pey L et
aryran LJVHL 3SNGH ’ en N O N ,
] . H3LJYHD IvMNHOYINT aduim ot \ 3 SR A
§ - % %
& 2 o<, -
‘ S . N

ged 7 &

ounziy 'Aunos eyandy loxnyannng . .
WYSRY 36ZYH 'N&TL
Ez uBloes uf pejnlny
sAInsey jo pdosoy v .




Commencing ot the Peint of Beginning o found 1/27 Rebar a point which bears North
2426'03" Weszié a distonce of 1,479.96 fest from the South Quarter (1/4) Comner of

sald Seclion 29;

thence North 35°40"10° West, a distance of 385.28 feet to the east Right of Way fine of tha O1d Routs 13

to 9 Right of Woy Brass cu

thence qlong sdi% R.OM. ine North 8.3‘15'51' East, o distonce of 973,38 fest 6 the beginning

of @ curve tangent to said line:

thence northerly and northwesterly a distance of 242.58 feet along the curve corcave

to the west, hoving a radius of 377.19

fest und a centra) angle of 3550'58"

. with a chord which bears North 1406'38" West a distance of 238
thence North 3Z27'50" West, a distonce of 15.73 fest to the Southe

of Navaio Route 13 a polnt of

of_Z,B}m%S foot and @ central angle of 40°97°46° and

which s Neorth 78'26'50" East

.937033 : f&ﬁt:

42
Right of Way line
on a curva concave to egﬁﬂlha%gcmdim
" being subtended by g chord

thence clong said Right of Way fne northeasterly and easterly along sald curve, a distance

of 1,977.84 feet to o Right of W
thence South 81°25'03" East, a dlstance
thence South 08'37'40°

thence South 71°39'20" West, o
Contalntng 67.694 Acres, more or less,;

'40°7 West, a distance of 327.60 feet to i
South 00°30/05" Ecat, a distanco of 469,98 feet to set 1/2” rebor

thence South 84'2455” West, a distance of 1,446.17 feet to a s
thence South 48°5822" West, @ distance of 80.36 fest to a set
thence South 04°41°04° Eost, a distance of 554.11 feet
distonce of 578.03 fest

Monument;
578'.‘95feattoafound£y/"

g
)
-]
g
)

), Henry Thomas an Arizona Professional Surveyor, do hereby certify that this

plat was prepared from an cctual ground survey performed by me or under my direct
supervigion, that | am responsible for this survey; thot this strvey s true
correct {o the beat of my knowledge and baliof, that this Plat and the field

survey upon which it is bosed mest the Minimum Standarde for Surveying in Asizona
and that this survey i3 @ survey of an existing tract or tracta.

e

7/55/33-
DATE

Kénry Thdmhs Az PLS. No. 29894

located in the

Sectlon 29, T35N, R29E G&SRM

Lukachukai, Apache Counly, Arizona

RVS#22-99

rebar; )
rehar ,
with plastic cap;
et 1/2° Rebar with plaste cap;
1/2° _rebar with plastic cap;
set 1/2" rebar with plastic cap;
int of Beglnning. -
and
RED VALLEY SURVEY |cxd By
P.0. Box 2827, Shiprock, New Mexico 87420 |_HT &
Ph. 505-320~0479 own B )
RESURVEY OF THE Scale:
LUKACHUKAI CHAPTER 1';;:2?'
HOUSE TRACT Rl




LUKACHUKAI' SENIOR CENTER

L

,E: conk ﬂ%TIREMEb 1
RLf .

oo




ETTT AMAN e L AMTg T s
ey LR e

I

. e [
-7
1
i
i
AR
U B
T :
- FHOP
- }“*ﬁﬂ‘"\.-—_—-{-

v

e e e e

AN 5 S A

.{‘r

Rty S







R L P,

i
&
32
]
]
)
t
)
]
i
"
—






[~ O S L

s




PP

i

-,

= e PO

-~ d L - nl
M ’ * [P I
- - B !
- R .
- y P arn A -
0 . i
- - L
! o . . .

e 2 an b de s sarem o R et




.

2
ISP

et

e’
L

PRI

I





